Remuneration Committee and the Board of Directors 
of the Company, the consent of the Members of the 
Company be and is hereby accorded for increasing the 
remuneration drawn by Mr. Santosh Kumar Agrawal, 
Managing Director as follows, w.e.f. April 1, 2025:

a)	 Salary:

Rs. 54,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty-Four Lakhs only) 
per annum by way of Salary.

b)	 Incentive: 3.5% of the Profit Before Tax, without 
considering the stated incentive subject to 
maximum of upto ₹ 1,00,00,000/- (Rupee One 
Crore) per annum.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors 
(including its Committee thereof) be and are hereby

[...]

Remuneration Committee and the Board of Directors 
of the Company, the consent of the Members of the 
Company be and is hereby accorded for increasing 
the remuneration drawn by Mr. Sunil Kumar Agrawal, 
Whole Time Director as follows, w.e.f. April 1, 2025:

a)	 Salary:

Rs. 54,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty-Four Lakhs only) 
per annum by way of Salary.

b)	 Incentive: 3.5% of the Profit Before Tax subject 
to maximum of upto ₹ 1,00,00,000/- (Rupee One 
Crore) per annum.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors 
(including its Committee thereof) be and are hereby

[...]

UNDER REGULATIONS 32 (1) OF THE SEBI 
(LISTING OBLIGATIONS AND DISCLOSURE 
REQUIREMENTS) REGULATIONS, 2015

A.	 Utilization of IPO Proceeds

In previous Financial Year ended on 31st March 2024, 
the company has come up with Initial Public Offer of 
33,60,000 (Thirty-Three lakhs Sixty Thousand only) 
Equity shares of H 10/- each at issue price of H 84/- per 
Equity share, including a premium of H 74/- per equity 
share aggregating to H 2822.40 Lakhs.

The Details of utilization during the year ended 31st March 2025 is summarized below;

[...]

the use of proceeds from the objects stated in the 
offer document.

13.	 SHARE CAPITAL STRUCTURE OF THE 
COMPANY

A.	 Authorized Capital and Changes thereon if any

As of the date of this Report, the Authorized Capital 
of the Company stands at H 15,00,00,000 (Rupees 
Fifteen Crores). This authorized capital is divided 
into 1,50,00,000 (One Crore and Fifty Lakh) equity 
shares of H 10 (Rupees Ten) each. The Authorized 
Share Capital represents the maximum amount 
of share capital that the Company is authorized to 
issue to its shareholders as per the provisions of the 
Memorandum of Association and the Company's

[...]

The Company continues to operate 
within the authorized limits as prescribed under the 
relevant statutory and regulatory provisions.

B.	 Paid up Capital and Changes thereon, if any:

As of March 31, 2025, the Company’s issued, 
subscribed, and paid-up capital stood at  
H 13,09,40,000 (Rupees Thirteen Crores Nine Lakhs 
Forty Thousand Only), comprising 1,30,94,000 equity 
shares of H 10 each. This reflects the Company’s solid 
growth and expanding shareholder base over the year.

Note: Pursuant to the provisions of section 52(2)(c) of the Companies Act, 2013, the entire expense of issue of

[...]

H 13,19,62,380/-.

However, after closure of the Financial Year the 
Paid-up capital was changed due to allotment of 
1,02,238 Equity Shares to Mr. Gaurav Gupta on 7TH 
April 2025 and as on date of this report the Issued, 
Subscribed and Paid-up capital is H 13,19,62,380/- 
(Rupees Thirteen crores Nineteen Lakhs Sixty-Two 
Thousand and Three Hundred Eighty only ) divided 
into 1,31,96,238 (One Crore Thirty-One Lakh Ninety-
Six Thousand Two Hundred and Thirty Eights) equity 
shares of H 10/- each.

Other than above-mentioned there has been no change 
in the Share Capital, Issued, paid up and Subscribed